KNOWLEDGE AND ATTITUDE ON STIS AND
HIV/AIDS AMONG SECONDARY LEVEL ADOLESCENT
STUDENTS OF KIRTIPUR MUNICIPALITY

By
Indra Malakar

A Dissertation Submitted to
The Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Science
For the Partial Fulfillment for the Requirements

of the Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies

Central Department of Population Studies
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal
August 2008



Tribhuvan Unviersity
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Central Department of Population Studies

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Mr. Indra Malakar has worked under my supervision and
guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled ""Knowledge and Attitude
on STIs and HIV/AIDS among Adolescent Students™ for the partial fulfillment of
Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies. To the best of my knowledge and
study is original and carries useful information in the field of STIs and HIV/AIDS. I,

therefore recommend it for the evaluation to the dissertation committee.

Date : Ms. Bidhya Shrestha

(Supervisor)



APPROVAL SHEET

This dissertation entitled ""Knowledge and Attitude on STIs and HIV/AIDS
among Adolescent Students™ by Mr. Indra Malakar has been accepted as partial

fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Masters of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by

Dr. Bal Kumar KC
(Professor and Head of CDPS)

Tej Prasad Adhikari

(External Examiner)

Ms. Bidhya Shrestha

(Supervisor)

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Population Studies
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal

Date :



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation is submitted to the Central Department of Population Studies,
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University for the partial
fulfillment of Master's Degree in Population Studies. Furthermore | would like to
thank my supervisor, Ms. Bidhya Shrestha, Lecturer of Central Department of
Population Studies for valuable advice and support she has given me in writing this
report. | would also like to thank my respected teacher for their encouragement and
guidance. This study would have been incomplete without the continuous inspiration
and guidance of my supervisor. Similarly, 1 would also like to express my most
sincere gratitude to Dr. Bal Kumar K.C., Prof. and Head of the Department for his
kind acceptance in carrying out this study. Thanks also goes to my typist, Mr. K.G.
Maharjan, for his immaculate job and his suggestions. My deepest thank goes to my
respondents, school administration and the teacher staff for understanding and

supporting me to perform the field survey.

Moreover, | am very blissful to my parents Mr. Jitalal Mali and Mrs. Dilmaya
Mali whose continuous aid took me to this situation of writing the dissertation. | an
equally thankful to my dear friend Mrs. Abita Mali for her encouragement and aid on

every steps during entire academic session.

August 2008 Indra Malakar



ABSTRACT

This study was based on primary data collection from the secondary level
students of Kirtipur Municipality, Kathmandu District. Altogether 230 respondents
were selected from grade nine and ten by using the purposive sampling method which
includes the respondents for this purpose representing indigenous, Dalit, Khas boys
and girls. The main objective of this study was to know the knowledge and attitude on
STIs and HIV/AIDS of the adolescent student of the secondary level. But it was found
that nearly half of the respondents of government school did not have knowledge on
STIs while most of the respondents of private school had such knowledge. Moreover,
all the respondents had knowledge about HIV and AIDS. Similarly, those who had
knowledge on HIV/AIDS had knowledge on symptoms, ways of transmission and
preventive measure. Furthermore, move female respondents of government than
private school were found unknown about knowledge on condom however male
respondents of private and government school had knowledge on condom. Television,
text books and teachers were the main source of both STIs and HIV/AIDS. And they

were aware about these diseases and the ways to protect from them.

Finally the participation of parents were found lower in the case of sexual
activities and reproductive health including STIs and HIV/AIDS in the study area

which revealed to make the more conscious about this issue.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION LETTER
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Obijectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

STls and HIV/AIDS Situation in the World

HIV/AIDS Situation in South Asia

STIs and HIV/AIDS Situation in Nepal

Knowledge and Attitude on STIs and HIVV/AIDS in Nepal

Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER I1I: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction of the Study Area

Source of Data

Sample Selection

Selection of the Respondents
Questionnaire Design

Data Collection

Method of Data Processing and Analysis

Selection of Dependent and Independent Variables

Vi

A w0 N P B>

5-12

11
12

13-19
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
15



CHAPTER IV: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC
CHARACTERISTICS
4.1 Individual Information

4.1.1  Respondent and the School

4.1.2  Age of Respondents

4.1.3  Caste/Ethnicity

414  Religion

415  Respondents and their Living Status
4.2 Household Information

4.2.1  Educational status of Parents

4.2.2  Occupational Status of Parents

4.2.3  Household Facilities

4.2.4  Access to Print Media

CHAPTER V: KNOWLEDGE ON STIs AND HIV/AIDS
5.1 Knowledge on STls
511  Heard of STIs
5.1.2  Knowledge on Symptoms of STlIs
5.1.3  Knowledge on Transmission of STIs
514  Preventive Measures of STIs
5.2  Knowledge on HIV/AIDS
5.2.1  Heard of HIV/AIDS
5.2.2  Source of Knowledge
5.2.3  Knowledge on Full Form of HIV/AIDS
5.2.4  Knowledge on Difference between HIV and AIDS
5.25  Knowledge on Type of Vulnerable People
5.2.6  Knowledge on Curing of HIV/AIDS
5.3  Perception on Awareness Regarding STIs and HIV/AIDS
5.3.1  Necessity of Awareness about HIV/AIDS
5.3.2  Protection from STIs and HIVV/AIDS by the Medium Like
Education
5.3.3  Perception on AIDS Patient Regarding Keeping out of
Family
5.3.4  Talk about the Personal Problems

vii

17-22
17
17
17
18
18
19
20
20
21
21
22

23-41
23
23
24
25
27
28
29
29
30
32
33
33
34
34

34

35
36



5.35 Talk about the Sexual Activities
5.3.6 Heard about Condom
5.3.7  Purpose of Condom Use

CHAPTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1  Summary of the Findings
6.1.1  Individual Characteristics
6.1.2  Household Characteristics
6.1.3  Knowledge and Attitude
6.2  Conclusions

6.3  Recommendation of Study Area

APPENDICES
REFERENCES

viii

37
39
40

42-50
42
42
43
44
49
49

51-58
59-61



Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6
Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Table 5.9

Table 5.10

LIST OF TABLES

Page
Cumulative HIV and AIDS Situation of Nepal as of 13 April,
2008 9
Cumulative HIV Infection by Sub Group and Sex as of 13 April,
2008 10
Cumulative HIV Infection by Age Group and Sex as of 13 April,
2008 10
Distribution of Respondents by Age Group and Sex 17
Distribution of Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity 18
Distribution of Respondents by Religion 19
Distribution of Respondents by their Living Status 19
Distribution of Respondents by the Literacy Status of their
Parents 20
Distribution of Respondents by Occupational Status of their
Parents 21
Distribution of Respondents by Household Facilities Available at
Home 24
Distribution of Respondents According to the Newspaper Reading 24
Distribution of Respondents by Heard about STls 23
Distribution of Respondents by Name of STIs Heard 24
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Symptoms of STIs 24
Distribution of Respondents by Symptoms of STls 25
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Ways of
Transmission of STIs 26
Distribution of Respondents by Ways of Transmission of STIs 26
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Preventive
Measures of STls 27
Distribution of Respondents by Preventive Measures of STIs by
Sex 28
Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information of
HIV/AIDS by Sex 29
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Full Form 30



Table 5.11

Table 5.12
Table 5.13

Table 5.14

Table 5.15

Table 5.16
Table 5.17

Table 5.18

Table 5.19

Table 5.20

Table 5.21

Table 5.22

Table 5.23

Table 5.24

Table 5.25

Table 5.26
Table 5.27

Distribution of Respondents by Writing full form on HIV and
AIDS

Distribution of Respondents by Ways of Transmission of HIV
Distribution of Respondents by Preventive Measures of
HIV/AIDS

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on difference between
HIV and AIDS

Distribution of Respondents by Writing difference on HIV and
AIDS

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Vulnerable People
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Curing of
HIV/AIDS

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Necessity of
Awareness

Distribution of Respondents According to Attitudes about
Education to Protect from STIs and HIV/AIDS

Distribution According to Opinion that AIDS Patient should be
Kept Out of Family

Respondents According to Habit of Talking about Personal
Problems with Other

Respondents According to Habit of Talking Personal Problem
with Whom

Respondents According to Habit of Talking about their Sexual
Activities

Respondents According to the Persons to whom they Talk by Sex
Respondents According by Heard About Condom

Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information on Condom
Distribution of Respondents According to the Purpose of use of

Condom

30
31

31

32

32
33

33

34

35

35

36

37

38

38

39

40

41



AIDS
CBS
CDPS
FP
FSWs
HIV
ICPD
IEC
IUD
MOHP
NCASC
NDHS
RTIs
SLC
STDs
STls
SWs
UNFP
UNICEF
UPD
VvDC
WHO
UNAIDS

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Department of Population Studies
Family Planning

Female Sex Workers

Human Immunodeficiency Virus

International Conference on Population and Development

Information Education and Communication
Intravenous Drug Users

Ministry of Health and Population

National Centre for AIDS and STDs Control
Nepal Demographic and Health Survey
Reproductive Tract Infections

School Leaving Certificates

Sexually Transmitted Diseases

Sexually Transmitted Infections

Sex Workers

United Nation Population Fund

United Nations Children's Education Fund
Out Patient Department

Village Development Committee

World Health Organization

Joint United Nations Program on HIV/AIDS

Xi



Xii



