KNOWLEDGE AND ATTITUDE ON STIS AND HIV/AIDS AMONG SECONDARY LEVEL ADOLESCENT STUDENTS OF KIRTIPUR MUNICIPALITY

By Indra Malakar

A Dissertation Submitted to The Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities and Social Science For the Partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies

> Central Department of Population Studies Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Nepal August 2008

Tribhuvan Unviersity Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences **Central Department of Population Studies**

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Mr. Indra Malakar has worked under my supervision and guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled **''Knowledge and Attitude on STIs and HIV/AIDS among Adolescent Students''** for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies. To the best of my knowledge and study is original and carries useful information in the field of STIs and HIV/AIDS. I, therefore recommend it for the evaluation to the dissertation committee.

Date :

Ms. Bidhya Shrestha (Supervisor)

APPROVAL SHEET

This dissertation entitled **''Knowledge and Attitude on STIs and HIV/AIDS among Adolescent Students''** by Mr. Indra Malakar has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Masters of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by

Dr. Bal Kumar KC (Professor and Head of CDPS)

> Tej Prasad Adhikari (External Examiner)

Ms. Bidhya Shrestha (Supervisor)

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Central Department of Population Studies Kirtipur, Kathmandu Nepal

Date :

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation is submitted to the Central Department of Population Studies, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree in Population Studies. Furthermore I would like to thank my supervisor, Ms. Bidhya Shrestha, Lecturer of Central Department of Population Studies for valuable advice and support she has given me in writing this report. I would also like to thank my respected teacher for their encouragement and guidance. This study would have been incomplete without the continuous inspiration and guidance of my supervisor. Similarly, I would also like to express my most sincere gratitude to Dr. Bal Kumar K.C., Prof. and Head of the Department for his kind acceptance in carrying out this study. Thanks also goes to my typist, Mr. K.G. Maharjan, for his immaculate job and his suggestions. My deepest thank goes to my respondents, school administration and the teacher staff for understanding and supporting me to perform the field survey.

Moreover, I am very blissful to my parents Mr. Jitalal Mali and Mrs. Dilmaya Mali whose continuous aid took me to this situation of writing the dissertation. I an equally thankful to my dear friend Mrs. Abita Mali for her encouragement and aid on every steps during entire academic session.

August 2008

Indra Malakar

ABSTRACT

This study was based on primary data collection from the secondary level students of Kirtipur Municipality, Kathmandu District. Altogether 230 respondents were selected from grade nine and ten by using the purposive sampling method which includes the respondents for this purpose representing indigenous, Dalit, Khas boys and girls. The main objective of this study was to know the knowledge and attitude on STIs and HIV/AIDS of the adolescent student of the secondary level. But it was found that nearly half of the respondents of government school did not have knowledge on STIs while most of the respondents of private school had such knowledge. Moreover, all the respondents had knowledge about HIV and AIDS. Similarly, those who had knowledge on HIV/AIDS had knowledge on symptoms, ways of transmission and preventive measure. Furthermore, move female respondents of government than private school were found unknown about knowledge on condom however male respondents of private and government school had knowledge on condom. Television, text books and teachers were the main source of both STIs and HIV/AIDS. And they were aware about these diseases and the ways to protect from them.

Finally the participation of parents were found lower in the case of sexual activities and reproductive health including STIs and HIV/AIDS in the study area which revealed to make the more conscious about this issue.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
REC	OMMENDATION LETTER	i
APPROVAL SHEET		ii
ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF TABLES	vii
ACR	ONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABS	ГКАСТ	X
СНА	PTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-4
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
1.4	Significance of the Study	4
СНА	PTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW	5-12
2.1	STIs and HIV/AIDS Situation in the World	6
2.2	HIV/AIDS Situation in South Asia	7
2.3	STIs and HIV/AIDS Situation in Nepal	8
2.4	Knowledge and Attitude on STIs and HIV/AIDS in Nepal	11
2.5	Conceptual Framework	12
СНА	PTER III: METHODOLOGY	13-19
3.1	Introduction of the Study Area	13
3.2	Source of Data	13
3.3	Sample Selection	14
3.4	Selection of the Respondents	14
3.5	Questionnaire Design	14
3.6	Data Collection	15
3.7	Method of Data Processing and Analysis	15
3.8	Selection of Dependent and Independent Variables	15

СНА	PTER I	V: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC	
CHA	RACTE	RISTICS	17-22
4.1	Individual Information		
	4.1.1	Respondent and the School	17
	4.1.2	Age of Respondents	17
	4.1.3	Caste/Ethnicity	18
	4.1.4	Religion	18
	4.1.5	Respondents and their Living Status	19
4.2	House	hold Information	20
	4.2.1	Educational status of Parents	20
	4.2.2	Occupational Status of Parents	21
	4.2.3	Household Facilities	21
	4.2.4	Access to Print Media	22
CHA	PTER V	: KNOWLEDGE ON STIs AND HIV/AIDS	23-41
5.1	Knowl	edge on STIs	23
	5.1.1	Heard of STIs	23
	5.1.2	Knowledge on Symptoms of STIs	24
	5.1.3	Knowledge on Transmission of STIs	25
	5.1.4	Preventive Measures of STIs	27
5.2 Knowledge on HIV/AIDS		edge on HIV/AIDS	28
	5.2.1	Heard of HIV/AIDS	29
	5.2.2	Source of Knowledge	29
	5.2.3	Knowledge on Full Form of HIV/AIDS	30
	5.2.4	Knowledge on Difference between HIV and AIDS	32
	5.2.5	Knowledge on Type of Vulnerable People	33
	5.2.6	Knowledge on Curing of HIV/AIDS	33
5.3	Percep	tion on Awareness Regarding STIs and HIV/AIDS	34
	5.3.1	Necessity of Awareness about HIV/AIDS	34
	5.3.2	Protection from STIs and HIV/AIDS by the Medium Like	
		Education	34
	5.3.3	Perception on AIDS Patient Regarding Keeping out of	
		Family	35
	5.3.4	Talk about the Personal Problems	36

5.3.5	Talk about the Sexual Activities	37
5.3.6	Heard about Condom	39
5.3.7	Purpose of Condom Use	40

CHAPTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND

42-50

RECOMMENDATIONS 4			42-50
6.1	Summary of the Findings		
	6.1.1	Individual Characteristics	42
	6.1.2	Household Characteristics	43
	6.1.3	Knowledge and Attitude	44
6.2	Conclusions		
6.3	Recommendation of Study Area		49
APPENDICES 51-			51-58

REFERENCES	59-61

LIST OF TABLES

	Р	age
Table 2.1	Cumulative HIV and AIDS Situation of Nepal as of 13 April,	
	2008	9
Table 2.2	Cumulative HIV Infection by Sub Group and Sex as of 13 April,	
	2008	10
Table 2.3	Cumulative HIV Infection by Age Group and Sex as of 13 April,	
	2008	10
Table 4.1	Distribution of Respondents by Age Group and Sex	17
Table 4.2	Distribution of Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity	18
Table 4.3	Distribution of Respondents by Religion	19
Table 4.4	Distribution of Respondents by their Living Status	19
Table 4.5	Distribution of Respondents by the Literacy Status of their	
	Parents	20
Table 4.6	Distribution of Respondents by Occupational Status of their	
	Parents	21
Table 4.7	Distribution of Respondents by Household Facilities Available at	
	Home	24
Table 4.8	Distribution of Respondents According to the Newspaper Reading	24
Table 5.1	Distribution of Respondents by Heard about STIs	23
Table 5.2	Distribution of Respondents by Name of STIs Heard	24
Table 5.3	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Symptoms of STIs	24
Table 5.4	Distribution of Respondents by Symptoms of STIs	25
Table 5.5	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Ways of	
	Transmission of STIs	26
Table 5.6	Distribution of Respondents by Ways of Transmission of STIs	26
Table 5.7	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Preventive	
	Measures of STIs	27
Table 5.8	Distribution of Respondents by Preventive Measures of STIs by	
	Sex	28
Table 5.9	Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information of	
	HIV/AIDS by Sex	29
Table 5.10	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Full Form	30

Table 5.11	Distribution of Respondents by Writing full form on HIV and	
	AIDS	30
Table 5.12	Distribution of Respondents by Ways of Transmission of HIV	31
Table 5.13	Distribution of Respondents by Preventive Measures of	
	HIV/AIDS	31
Table 5.14	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on difference between	
	HIV and AIDS	32
Table 5.15	Distribution of Respondents by Writing difference on HIV and	
	AIDS	32
Table 5.16	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Vulnerable People	33
Table 5.17	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Curing of	
	HIV/AIDS	33
Table 5.18	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge on Necessity of	
	Awareness	34
Table 5.19	Distribution of Respondents According to Attitudes about	
	Education to Protect from STIs and HIV/AIDS	35
Table 5.20	Distribution According to Opinion that AIDS Patient should be	
	Kept Out of Family	35
Table 5.21	Respondents According to Habit of Talking about Personal	
	Problems with Other	36
Table 5.22	Respondents According to Habit of Talking Personal Problem	
	with Whom	37
Table 5.23	Respondents According to Habit of Talking about their Sexual	
	Activities	38
Table 5.24	Respondents According to the Persons to whom they Talk by Sex	38
Table 5.25	Respondents According by Heard About Condom	39
Table 5.26	Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information on Condom	40
Table 5.27	Distribution of Respondents According to the Purpose of use of	
	Condom	41

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AIDS	:	Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
CBS	:	Central Bureau of Statistics
CDPS	:	Central Department of Population Studies
FP	:	Family Planning
FSWs	:	Female Sex Workers
HIV	:	Human Immunodeficiency Virus
ICPD	:	International Conference on Population and Development
IEC	:	Information Education and Communication
IUD	:	Intravenous Drug Users
MOHP	:	Ministry of Health and Population
NCASC	:	National Centre for AIDS and STDs Control
NDHS	:	Nepal Demographic and Health Survey
RTIs	:	Reproductive Tract Infections
SLC	:	School Leaving Certificates
STDs	:	Sexually Transmitted Diseases
STIs	:	Sexually Transmitted Infections
SWs	:	Sex Workers
UNFP	:	United Nation Population Fund
UNICEF	:	United Nations Children's Education Fund
UPD	:	Out Patient Department
VDC	:	Village Development Committee
WHO	:	World Health Organization
UNAIDS	:	Joint United Nations Program on HIV/AIDS